STATE OF NEW YORK
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL
445 Hamilton Avenue, Suite 506
White Plains, New York 10601

914-397-1766
Fax: (914) 328-6276

ANDREW M. CUOMO JAMES C. COX
GOVERNOR MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

March 13, 2012

Ramapo Manor Center for Rehabilitation & Nursing
(Formerly known as Ramapo Manor Nursing Center)
30 Cragmere Road

Suffern, New York 10901

Re: Medicaid Rate Audit #10-1634
NPI Number:
Provider Number:

Dear NN

Enclosed is the final audit report of the Office of the Medicaid Inspector General's (the “OMIG”)
audit of Ramapo Manor Center for Rehabilitation & Nursing’s (formerly known as Ramapo
Manor Nursing Center) (the “Facility”) Medicaid rates for the rate period August 1, 2006
through December 31, 2008. In accordance with 18 NYCRR Section 517.6, this report
represents the OMIG's final determination on issues raised in the draft report.

in response to the draft audit report dated November 3, 2011, you identified specific audit
findings with which you disagreed. Your comments have been considered and the report has
been either revised accordingly and/or amended fo address your comments (see
Attachment A). Consideration of your comments resulted in no change to the Medicaid
overpayment shown in the draft audit report. As previously stated in the draft audit report, the
Medicare Part B and D offsets were not within the scope of the review and may be examined
as part of a future audit. Based on the enclosed audited rates calculated by the Bureau of
Long Term Care Reimbursement, the Medicaid overpayment currently due is $243,456. This
overpayment is subject to Department of Health (the “DOH") and Division of Budget (the
“‘DOB") final approval. While not anticipated, any difference between the calculated
overpayment and the final DOH and DOB approved amount will be resolved with the Facility

by the OMIG Bureau of Collections Management.



Page 2
March 13, 2012

The overpayment does not reflect the impact on rates subsequent to December 31, 2008 that
utilized the August 1, 2006 through July 31, 2007 base period for operating expense. Any
overpayment resulting from operating expense disallowances in the August 1, 2006 through
July 31, 2007 base period report for rates subsequent to 2008 will be addressed in the future.

In accordance with 18 NYCRR Part 518 which regulates the collection of overpayments, your
repayment options are described below.

OPTION #1: Make full payment by check or money order within 20 days of the date of
the final audit report. The check should be made payable to the New York State
Department of Health and be sent with the attached Remittance Advice to:

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management
GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 1237
File #10-1634
Albany, New York 12237-0048

OPTION #2: Enter into a repayment agreement with the Office of the Medicaid
Inspector General. If your repayment terms exceed 90 days from the date of the final
audit report, recoveries of amounts due are subject to interest charges at the prime rate
plus 2%. If the process of establishing the repayment agreement exceeds 20 days from
the date of the final audit report, the OMIG will impose a 15% withhold after 20 days
until the agreement is established. The OMIG may require financial information from
you to establish the terms of the repayment agreement. If additional information is
requested, the OMIG must receive the information within 30 days of the request or a
50% withhold will be imposed. OMIG acceptance of the repayment agreement is based
on your repaying the Medicaid overpayment as agreed. The OMIG will adjust the rate of
recovery, or require payment in full, if your unpaid balance is not being repaid as
agreed. The OMIG will notify you no later than 5 days after initiating such action. If you
wish to enter into a repayment agreement, you must forward your written request within
20 days to the following:

Bureau of Collections Management
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 North Pearl Street

Albany, New York 12204

If within 20 days, you fail to make full payment or contact the OMIG to make repayment
arrangements, the OMIG will establish a withhold equal to 50% of your Medicaid billings to
secure payment and liquidate the overpayment amount, interest and/or penalty, not barring
any other remedy allowed by law. The OMIG will provide notice to you no later than 5 days
after the withholding of any funds.

J— S LS VN S N ssw Eowr sony wpsbeilen 4s L s y ol Gy B L R
ive an adjustment in your favor while you owe funds to the State, such

plied against the amount owed.




Page 3

March 13, 2012

You have the right to challenge this action and determination by requesting an administrative
hearing within sixty (60) days of the date of this notice. You may not request a hearing to raise
issues related to rate setting or rate setting methodology. In addition, you may not raise any
issue that was raised or could have been raised at a rate appeal with your rate setting agency.
You may only request a hearing to challenge specific audit adjustments which you chalienged
in a response to the draft audit report.

if you wish to request a hearing, the request must be submitted in writing to:

General Counsel
Office of Counsel
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

Questions regarding the request for a hearing should be directed to | NGcNcTNNGEE
of the Office of Counsel at IENGGNTNGzGGE

if a hearing is held, you may have a person represent you or you may represent yourself. If
you choose to be represented by someone other than an attorney, you must supply a signed
authorization permitting that person to represent you along with your hearing request. At the
hearing, you may call witnesses and present documentary evidence on your behalf. If you
have any questions regarding the above, please contact me at

Sincere

Division of Medicaid Audit
Audit Management and Development
Office of the Medicaid Inspector General

Ve %




NEW YORK STATE
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL
REMITTANCE ADVICE

NAME AND ADDRESS OF AUDITEE NPI #:
PROVIDER #:

Ramapo Manor Center for

Rehabilitation & Nursing AUDIT #10-1634
30 Cragmere Road

Suffern, New York 10901

AUDIT
TYPE
AMOUNT DUE: $243,456

CHECKLIST
1. To ensure proper credit, please enclose this form with your check.
2. Make checks payable to: New York State Department of Health
3. Record the Audit Number on your check.

4. Mail check to:

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management
GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 1237
File #10-1634
Albany, New York 12237-0048

5. If the provider number shown above is incorrect, please enter the correct number
below.

CORRECT PROVIDER NUMBER



ATTACHMENT A

RAMAPO MANOR CENTER FOR REHABILITATION AND NURSING - AUDIT #10-1634
FACILITY DRAFT REPORT COMMENTS AND OMIG RESPONSE

All OMIG adjustments were accepted by the Facility except for those shown below. The
following details the disposition of final report adjustments after consideration of the Facility’s
draft audit report response comments.

EXHIBIT 1l COMMENTS

Adjustment #2 — Disallowance of Improperly Cateqorized Expense

Facility Comment

The Facility wishes to take exception to the comment made regarding the need to reclassify the
expense. While the Facility agrees that at present our costs exceed the direct and indirect ceilings.
However, as this cost would be reclassified to employee benefits, it is possible that this additional cost
could impact the WEF calculation and result in a greater ceiling for one or both components which
would in turn relate to greater reimbursement. We respectfully request that this cost be reclassified as
an employee benefit and then allocated to cost center 051 based upon gross salaries as the employee
benefits were allocated to determine if any impact is warranted.

OMIG Response ,
In the calculation of the Input Price Adjustment Factor, the Facility was held to a ceiling for the Regional
$ Per Hour Percent Adjustment, as well. Therefore, an increase in employee fringe benefits would not
change the Regional Wage Equalization Factor, or result in greater reimbursement. No revision was
made to the audit adjustment.

Disposition: The draft report disallowance remains the same

Adjustment #3 — Laboratory and Radiology Disallowances

Facility Comment

The adjustments to Radiology in the amount of $52,914 and Laboratory in the amount of $61,021 are
based upon the premise that the expense did not apply to Medicaid patients and should therefore be
disallowed. We disagree with the adjustment. The expense was properly reported and verified by the
auditors. To attempt to distinguish specifically which residents received these services is contrary to
the rate setting methodology. The costs reported were necessary and appropriate and should be
allowable

OMIG Response

The Bureau of Long Term Care Reimbursement does, in fact, make distinctions based on recipient
eligibility in determining reimbursement rate methodology. The HE-12B rate computation sheet clearly
indicates the ancillary services for which the Facility is authorized by the Department of Health to claim
reimbursement from the Medicaid program. In this case, radiology and laboratory expenses are
specifically excluded from the Medicaid rate. In addition, as stated in the draft report, the “expenses’
recorded were for the lab and radiology Medicare Part A “technical component” portion of the charges.
Payment to the third party lab or radiologist is merely a pass through of the Medicare technical
component income (billed and received by the Facility) that is payable to the lab/radiologist.
Consequently, it is not truly an expense incurred by the Facility.

Disposition: The draft report disallowance remains the same



EXHIBIT I

RAMAPO MANOR CENTER FOR REHABILITATION & NURSING
RATE PERIODS AUGUST 1, 2006 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008

SUMMARY OF PER DIEM IMPACT AND MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

ISSUED FINAL
PARTB&D PARTB &D RATE
NON-ELIGIBLE NON-ELIGIBLE DECREASE MEDICAID MEDICAID
RATE PERIOD RATES* RATES (INCREASE) DAYS OVERPAYMENT

08/01/06 - 09/30/06 $234.90 $231.71 $3.19 6,238 $ 19,899
10/01/06 - 12/31/06 238.41 23519 3.22 9,181 29,563
01/01/07 - 03/31/07 249.96 247.40 2.56 9,509 24,343
04/01/07 - 06/30/07 248.59 246.04 2.55 9,200 23,460
07/01/07 - 12/31/07 244 .99 242.44 2.55 19,416 49,511
01/01/08 - 03/31/08 259.73 25717 2.56 9,782 25,042
04/01/08 - 06/30/08 254.40 251.86 2.54 9,104 23,124
07/01/08 - 12/31/08 260.50 257.96 2.54 19,100 48,514
TOTAL MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT $ 243,456

* Any differences between these rates and the rates listed in Exhibit Il of this report represent rate changes made
subsequent to OMIG's audit. These changes remain open fo future audit by the OMIG. For the purpose of this
Exhibit, the Medicare Part B and D rates are not shown. The rate decrease/(increase) for those rates is the same as
shown for the Medicare Part B and D non-eligible rates above.



EXHIBIT i

RAMAPO MANOR CENTER FOR REHABILITATION & NURSING
RATE PERIODS AUGUST 1, 2006 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008
SUMMARY OF MEDICAID RATES AUDITED

The Facility's Medicaid utilization was approximately 56 percent for the period under audit
and the Medicaid per diem rates audited are shown below. Any differences between these
rates and the "Issued Rates" listed in Exhibit | of this report represent rate changes made
subsequent to our audit. These changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG.

Issued Medicare

PartB&D
RATE PERIOD Non-Eligible Rates *
08/01/06 - 09/30/06 $ 234.90
10/01/06 - 12/31/06 238.41
01/01/07 - 03/31/07 v 249.96
04/01/07 - 06/30/07 248.59
07/01/07 - 12/31/07 244.99
01/01/08 - 03/31/08 259.73
04/01/08 - 06/30/08 254.40
07/01/08 - 12/31/08 260.50

- *  The Medicare Part B and D rates are not shown for the purpose of this Exhibit. The Medicare
Part B and D offsets were not within the scope of this audit and may be examined as part of a
future audit.



v16'2S 1628

12019 12019

0oo'e 000'c
ye0'vL

spuBpIsey NG 40y Bunng

pajepliosucy valang ‘0007 Lz AON POIBP 9008 jennusuRl]
‘09 and Wd4OH (PILLE-98 uOnOsS MMOAN 01 @zﬁm%g ﬁfmﬁ

O uoisnoul ‘Apuenbesucn

%0000} PLB'ZS re0 ABojoipey
%0000l LZ0'L9 LE0 Aioreiogen

NNd 2iesy pue

sigeledwon-uoN  su

wirsioud preoipey Byl JepuUn BNk
st slusned preapop 0F ueusd 10U 80D BsUBdXD BUY B
Ul sjuened plesipapy o) WEped 10U 0D SUOIDESURS SA0HE 81 A
JusWeSINGUIBI S1B01AND PINOM 1) DIRDIDSI BUL U1, S9sunis
weuodwios BIIUYDS} au) O} JuBL
S sAI@08l o) Ayjoe) Buissau eug sig sy Jepiaosd soruss Ao

01L'Z2-88 uonosg MHOAN 0L

pamoiesin st esuedxe oyl
QU JO sSR0X8 Ul Bue ﬁz.@w %c%g o8 mc“ pue Joal Q @g /OIS f

S UONBDYISSBIOS! ON 'S

8g pinous seorsiud @Z@Wa%@ ,§ iw%axm éc% ﬁy 2

%00°00L 000'C 210 Joenpepy  TBOIPBIN BUl W sjeosAyd ssioidwe Jo 1800 eyl peuodes A

FSNDE QHZIHOODELYD ATHHd08dNI SO SONYRMOTIYEIN 2

0082 UOHDOE L-Wuled L2 98 UORDAS UHUOAN 01 tsuonYT mix

%2968 9LE'V.S 800 soxXe| 39y fess 0} Bmwwca BIOM ﬁm@ %wmw@wg@ wﬁ@gﬁmﬁﬁ Gw mﬁ&iz sEM A

SHASNHJUE GRININWNO0ANN A0 FONYAMOTIVEIO L

ZZL'99y $  ££0Te8 & Z0B'BELY $ 0TB'L95'LL §

"dNOD dINOD JOZMIAONI 104dia
“NON “NON
80/1E1TL 90/LERZL
~L0/1L0/L0 -90/10/80
ININOdINOD ISNIdXE ONILYHIH0

Z jo | abed
m LgiHx3

% 0ve (d3MOTIV] H3IINID NOILdRNOSHO
~40vdl  gIMOTIVSIa  1SOD

SIONVMOTIVSIA ISNIdXT ONLLVYHILO0
wocw em mmm_zmowo IODOMI._. ocom 1 1SNONV SAOR3d H1vy

{SOOURMOY SODURMONIEL] 5507
Hz -9 0d pemoyy ssustdrs Bunwiedo



L816¥€ $ ¥90'I¥9 $ 191°9ZL'v$  026°295°LL §
Se6oll § 696061 § LviTL 0§ - $
Wl'TL %Y666 6VLTL S00 uwpy
"diNOD "diNOD LO3YIANI 103y % ¥ovE (aIMOTIvV] HIINID NOILJIEOS3a
“NON “NON -30VdL  QIMOTIVSIA LSO

80/LE1ZL 0/1erL
-L0/10/10 -90/10/80

ININOJINOD FSNAJIXI ONILYHILO

Zjo z abeyd
m LigHxa

LNENOSROD AH 3ENIIXT ONILYRIL0 5000y
{sa0uBMOY)/SEOURMOBEICH 1810 ]

{BI017-98 UORDIG MMIAN 0L ze%ﬁé@a

U wsuisnipe Apadosd Buipuodsaiion seg

Auadosd euy 01 ssusdxe syl Ajssems) o ABSSEDRU SBM 1
Uy wsuodiwoo walipuy syl W ssuadxs muss peauodss Ay

ASNANE WAINTY INSFWIINDI 0 NOLLY S8V IoEY

SFONVMOTIVSIA ISNIJIXT ONILYHILO

8002 ‘1€ mmms_momo IODOmI._. mcom I ._.w303< wmo_mmm EEAL




yZe'L vZe'L vZE'L %P6 66
FAS 4 LEY A% 4 %P6'66
GTAAS BLY'E BLY'E % V6 66
S16'L G16°L §16'L % V6 66
£92'ee £9.°¢E %966
YL LL vZL'LL [Z4WA* %6 66

yeL’/i8 $ 9v6'5Z8 ¢ 6LLGEY $

8002 2002 90/LEZE % MOvd
~90/10/80 -30VHL

SA0Rad J1vY

Zjo | abed
Al L1IgIHX3

gze'L

A% 4

L8¥'e

026'L

Z68'ee

yeL'ZL

[GIMOTIV]
gamoTIvsia 1s00

S00

S00

G00

S00

900

S00

xe| sojeg

Y jusy

Y sy

v usy

soxe] I

aouRINSUY

H31IN3O NOILJIMOS3A

2'2Z12Z uonoeg LM () pue (B}11°2-98 SUCNDSS YHIAN 01 suonemBay

PEMO[ESID SEM SBIIN L0 XBY $81Bs 9y ‘suojeisy ] Bunesy pue

uo xe} sajes woly uondwexs ue so) siibiye snyl pur Buiping [ERUSpISal B B0 0 &
B SI2PISU0D 9ouBuld %9 UONEXE ] JO uswpeder] SAN SUL SBIIAN U0 XB) saes pauodal Ay U 4

SALLIILN NO XV 1L S3VS 40 BONYMOTIYEIN

£0LZ PUe L°Z0LZ SUON09S Lol ‘(1) pue {#)£1°2-98 SUOH0DS HUDAN 01 (BUCHEm
‘pemoliesip auem sesusdis aseyl TBioeisy L Blen Jusned 0) pelens Xé §
aje] 12y} UONBUILLIBIBD SJBUCISSILLIWIOT) BY) 51 1| "9susie jusl s A0e . 8ul Ut DOpnoW

HAOMNYMOTIVSIA TY.INEH .wazimﬁ& Rie

{B)21°7 pue $'2-98 SUDNOES MUOAN 0L JBULNE »@%%
PHAOIBSH Diam sesuadxe psouy A
WpNE Jepun pousd eseq 8y} O} pajelal 10U Siom 1BL) ssuadxe s o) sebleys persod Aup L

LANZIWLSNCOY QORI MO

POSZ PUB Q0CT SUOHDIE L-Jed *(B) L1708 UONI9S MMIAN 0 ssuonumBay
‘pamoljesip Sem asusdxe [Blual apgooine papodal ‘siomiey | obesn o)) QOUIOING 0} BIEC
wened 0} diysuonelal SU} SIBRUBISUNS 0] LONBIUBLUNDON JUBHNE Bpmoid 0} sigeun sum

DEMOESID alam sesusdxs Doy
ayl ‘Ajusnbasuon pauueA Bg Ued Byl BIRD 1800 senbspe spiaosd o) peinbay wu
‘asuadxe xe} s1e1se [ess pauodal o) pesod asem ey sebieyd WUBWNo0D 0] BjgBUn SEMm

HONYRMOTIVSIA SEXVYL 81y 18l f,%@x

POEZ PUE 00EZ SUONDS L-Wiid “()11°2-98 UONIDS HUDAN 01 suonembay

‘POMOIESIP SBM BsuBtXe BOLEINGU SICOWIMINE BUi 'siojesey ] ebesn

10y oreo juened 0} diYSUOHEIRS BUl BIBLUBISONS O] UORBIUSWINDOD USRS Bpkosd o) B
SBM ARIOB S BU} 'ISABMOL BOURINSU) SIIGOLWCINE 1oy suimwsid pepriow sesusdxs Apados

HONMVALOTTY ST SENIJIXE JONVEHNSNT ALEH0M

L

H{SIOUBMONY )/ BBOURMOIESICT $597
ar -3 sed pamofy ssuediey fuadoid

SIONVMOTIVISZONVMOTIVSIA I3SNIIXT ALHId0Ud
mccm —.m mmms_momo IODOMI._. moou } ._.m20:< SAORIAd FLVH




HENIdXH ALMEA0HA anv
{soouemolylsasuemopesic] ssuedhey Auedoid

p88'69L $  9¥9'vIL § 28518V §
LoELs ¢ Loels § 8es /L $

{8)04°2-98 VOIS HUDAN 0} (L0
i uawysnipe Bunesado Buipuodsanion see wsuodiwon Ausdoid sy o) ssusdre s A
o} Aesseoau sem juawsnipe uy Jusuodiuios paapu) By U esusdxs [Rlusl peyode A iL

(tp1'zL) {LpL'zL) (1p2'zL) %p666 (B¥L'ZL) 500 v juay {
AENHAN TYLNIN LNINGINDA 0 NOLLYJN8SY103Y L

8002 1002 90/1€/21 % MOvE (GIMOTIV) ¥ILINID NOLLJROSId
-90/10/80 -30VHL dIMOTIVSIA 1SO0D

SAOoRad 31vy

SIONVMOTIV/SIONYMOTIVSIA ISNIAXI ALYIJONd
800Z ‘L€ ¥IEWIOIA HONOYHL 900Z ‘L LSNONY SAOINIAd FLVH
Zjo g 9bed SNISHNN 3 NOILVITTIEVHIY 904 93INID SONVIN OdVIAvYH

Al LIgIHX3



EXHIBIT V

RAMAPO MANOR CENTER FOR REHABILITATION & NURSING
RATE PERIODS AUGUST 1, 2006 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008
CORRECTION OF PATIENT DAYS

Total patient days used on the HE-12B were understated in rate years 2006 through 2008.
The following adjustments were necessary to include the proper days in the rate
calculations.

Regulation: 10 NYCRR Section 86-2.8(c)

RATE YEARS
2006 2007 2008
Patient Days in Promulgated Rates 66,686 66,686 66,686
Patient Days per Audit 66,933 66,933 66,933

Understated Patient Days 247 247 247




